

Case No. 19-50400

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

vs.

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, THE TRIBAL COUNCIL,
THE TRIBAL GOVERNOR MICHAEL SILVAS or his SUCCESSOR,

Defendants – Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF TEXAS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
U.S.D.C. No. 3:17-CV-179-PRM

Frederick R. Petti
Patricia L. Briones
PETTI AND BRIONES PLLC
15100 North 78th Way
Suite 200
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260

Danny S. Ashby
Counsel of Record
David I. Monteiro
Justin R. Chapa
Megan R. Whisler
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201

August 23, 2019

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND
AUTHORITY TO FILE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT3

ARGUMENT6

 I. *Ysleta I* Does Not Subject the Tribes to All Gaming Laws and
 Regulations for Gaming Activities Allowed by Texas Law.....6

 II. The Restoration Act Only Prohibits Gaming Activities on the
 Tribes’ Lands That are Truly Banned, Not Permitted Subject to
 Various Restrictions.10

 A. As a Matter of Plain Text, § 107(a) Bars the Tribes from
 Offering Only Those Gaming Activities That Are
 “Prohibited” by Texas Law.....11

 B. Interpreting § 107(a) to Allow State Control Over the
 Tribes’ Gaming Conflicts with the Other Gaming
 Provisions in the Restoration Act.16

 C. The Legislative History Confirms That Congress Only
 Intended to Impose Texas Gaming “Bans” on the Tribes’
 Lands.20

 D. Texas’s Laws and Regulations Do Not Prohibit Bingo.....23

 III. Alternatively, § 107(b) Independently Precludes Texas from
 Enforcing a Licensing Regime to Gaming Activities on the
 Tribes’ Lands.....24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Alabama Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas,
66 F. App’x 525 (5th Cir. 2003)9

Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), L.L.C.,
720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013)20

Atchison v. Collins,
288 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2002)16

Bryan v. Itasca Cnty.,
426 U.S. 373 (1976)..... *passim*

In re Burnett,
635 F.3d 169 (5th Cir. 2011)16

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
480 U.S. 202 (1987).....*passim*

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt Dist.,
541 U.S. 246 (2004).....11

Hancock v. Train,
96 S. Ct. 2006 (1976).....25

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....15

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....15, 16

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Butterworth,
658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)26

Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.,
918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)22

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
852 F. Supp. 587 (W.D. Tex. 1993)8

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994)*passim*

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
220 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Tex. 2001)22

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
No. 99-CV-320, 2016 WL 3039991 (W.D. Tex. filed May 27, 2016)18

Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
No. EP-17-CV-179-PRM, 2019 WL 639971 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2019)3, 23

Statutes

Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act
of 1993,
Pub. L. No. 103-116, 107 Stat. 1118 (1993)14, 15

Florida Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1982,
Pub L. No. 97-399, 96 Stat. 2012 (1982)14

Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980,
Pub. L. No. 96-420, 94 Stat. 1785 (1980)13, 14

Public Law 280, Pub. L. No. 83-280 (1953).....*passim*

Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act,
Pub. L. No. 95-395, 92 Stat. 813 (1978)13

Seminole Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1987,
Pub. L. No. 100-228, 101 Stat. 1556 (1987)14

Texas Bingo Enabling Act, TEX. OCC. CODE § 2001, *et seq.**passim*

Wampanoag Tribal Council of Gay Head, Inc., Indian Claims
Settlement Act of 1987
Pub. L. No. 100-95, 101 Stat. 704 (1987)13

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of
Texas Restoration Act,
Pub. L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (1987)*passim*

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)11, 12
*Implementation of the Tex. Restoration Act: Hr’g Before the S. Comm.
on Indian Affairs*, 107th Cong. (June 18, 2002)22
S. Rep. No. 90, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....20, 21, 22
State’s Conditional Cross-Pet. for Cert., *Texas v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo*,
No. 94-1310, 1995 WL 17048828 (U.S. filed Jan. 30, 1995)9, 17
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1986)11
